



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 440/2023

PREETI MEHRA

..... Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

SUROMA BIPIN DAMANI

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Yashi Bajpai, Advocate.
Mr. Varun Varma & Mr. Prakhar
Shukla, Advocates for Applicant in
I.A. Nos. 31463/2024 &
31462/2024

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

31.05.2024

I.A. 31462/2024 (Application seeking leave of the Court for discharging the applicant as counsel on record for the defendant) & I.A. 31463/2024 (Seeking modification of the order dated 10.05.2024)

1. These applications have been filed by Mr. Varun Varma, learned counsel, who was originally appearing on behalf of the defendant. He seeks discharge, as the defendant has engaged a new counsel, and also seeks modification of order dated 10.05.2024, which recorded his appearance.

2. Ms. Yashi Bajpai, learned counsel, appears and states that she has already filed a *vakalatnama* on behalf of the defendant, on 01.05.2024.

3. The captioned applications are therefore allowed and Mr. Varun Varma, learned counsel, who had originally filed his *vakalatnama* on



behalf of the defendant, is discharged.

4. The appearance on behalf of the defendant in the order dated 10.05.2024, will also be modified accordingly.

5. The applications stand disposed of.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

MAY 31, 2024

'pv'/'