



s\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 440/2023**

PREETI MEHRA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Nirmal Goenka and Mr. Karan
Balraj Mehta, Advocates

versus

SUROMA BIPIN DAMANI

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Jatin Sehgal and Ms. Devna Soni,
Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **29.05.2025**

I.A. 14045/2025(o/b of plaintiff under Order XIII Rule 8 CPC)
CS(OS) 440/2023

1. This is an application filed under Order XIII Rule 8 read with Order XXVI Rule 10 C of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC') by the plaintiff seeking physical share certificates to be impounded and setting up of commission for sale of movable property and sum thereof to be deposited in Court.
2. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the defendant accepts notice.
3. Learned counsel for the defendant states that the details of the shares have already been placed on affidavit; and defendant confirms the custody of the physical shares and bond certificates; and undertakes to place the same before the Court.
4. Reply, if any, be filed within four (4) weeks.



5. Learned counsel for the plaintiff prays that a Local Commissioner be appointed by this Court.
6. This Court will consider an appointment of a Local Commissioner to begin sale of the movable assets on the next date of hearing.
7. List on 29.08.2025, the date already fixed.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

MAY 29, 2025/hp

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)